

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

MICHAEL GOULD, CHRISTOPHER HART, COMMONWEALTH SECOND AMENDMENT,
INC., DANNY WENG, SARAH ZESCH, JOHN R. STANTON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

MARKUS VALLASTER; IRWIN CRUZ,
Plaintiffs

v.

MARK MORGAN, in his official capacity as Acting Chief of the Brookline Police
Department, WILLIAM B. EVANS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Boston
Police Department, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellees,

DAVID A. PROVENCHER, in his official capacity as
Chief of the New Bedford Police Department,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts (No. 16-cv-10181-FDS)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARK MORGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING CHIEF OF THE BROOKLINE POLICE DEPARTMENT**

JOHN BUCHHEIT
OFFICE OF TOWN COUNSEL
BROOKLINE TOWN HALL
333 Washington Street, 6th Floor
Brookline, MA 02445
jbuchheit@brooklinema.gov

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

June 6, 2018

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Mark Morgan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities iii

Reasons why oral argument should be heard xiii

Introduction 1

Statement of the issue 4

Statement of the case..... 5

 I. Regulatory background..... 5

 History of public carry in Massachusetts 5

 The licensing regime today.....7

 Brookline’s implementation of the licensing regime..... 8

 II. Factual background..... 11

 III. Procedural background 13

Summary of argument 15

Argument17

 I. Because Brookline carries forward a centuries-old tradition of restricting public carry in populated areas, its public-carry policy is “longstanding” and thus constitutional under *Heller*..... 18

 A. “Longstanding” laws are constitutional under *Heller* because they are consistent with our historical tradition. 18

 B. Brookline’s public-carry policy has a centuries-long pedigree in Anglo-American history and is therefore “longstanding” and constitutional under *Heller*.....20

 1. English history.....20

 Beginning in 1328, England broadly restricts public carry in populated areas20

 In the 17th and 18th centuries, English authorities interpret the Statute of Northampton to restrict public carry in populated areas..... 22

 The law’s narrow exceptions confirm this general public-carry prohibition. 25

	The Statute of Northampton’s public-carry restriction remains fully in effect following the English Bill of Rights of 1689.....	27
2.	Founding-era American history.....	28
	The colonies begin adopting England’s tradition of public-carry regulation.	28
	Massachusetts and other states enact laws mirroring the Statute of Northampton both before and after the Constitution’s adoption.	28
3.	Early-19th-century American history	31
	Massachusetts begins allowing public carry with “reasonable cause to fear an assault,” and many states follow its lead.	31
	Taking a different approach, many southern states elect to permit public carry, while regulating the manner of carry.....	33
4.	Mid-to-late-19th- and early-20th-century American history	38
	Beginning right after the 14th Amendment’s ratification, many legislatures enact laws banning public carry in populated areas.....	41
II.	Even setting aside its historical pedigree, Brookline’s public-carry policy is constitutional as applied to Gould.....	44
	Conclusion	49
	Statutory addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	37, 38
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	35
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	36, 37
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	40, 46, 47, 48
<i>King v. Hutchinson</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 273 (1784)	29
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	34

<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	37
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>NRA v. BATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	38
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	23
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Rex v. Harwood</i> , Quarter Sessions at Malton (Oct. 4–5, 1608).....	24
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....	26
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)	25
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	26
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 34 W. Va. 74 (1890).....	37, 39
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874).....	36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	38

<i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367 (1891)	37
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Department</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34

American statutes

1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9.....	28
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6	5, 28
1699 N.H. Laws 1.....	30
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21.....	30, 35
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3	30
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2.....	5, 29
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6.....	30
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1.....	30
1836 Mass. Laws 748, ch. 134, § 16	5, 31, 32
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16	33
1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16	33

1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16	32, 33
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16.....	32, 33, 35
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112.....	32, 33
1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97, § 13.....	30
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, § 17.....	33
1854 Ala. Laws 588, § 272	34
1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2.....	39
1861 Ga. Laws 859, § 4413.....	34
1861 Pa. Laws 248, § 6	33
1869 N.M. Laws 312, § 1	41
1870 S.C. Laws 403, no. 288, § 4	35
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8	36, 39
1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512	32, 35, 36, 40
1873 Minn. Laws. 1025, § 17	33
1875 Wyo. Laws 352, ch. 52, § 1.....	41
1889 Ariz. Laws 16, ch. 13, § 1	42
1889 Idaho Laws 23, § 1.....	41
1890 Okla. Laws 495, art. 47, §§ 2, 5.....	41
1891 W. Va. Laws 915, ch. 148, § 7.....	39
1901 Mich. Laws 687, § 8.....	42
1903 Okla. Laws 643, ch. 25, art. 45, § 584	41
1906 Mass. Sess. Laws 150, § 1.....	6, 40
1909 Ala. Laws 258, no. 215, §§ 2, 4.....	40

1909 Tex. Laws 105	42
1911 Mass Acts 568, ch. 548	6
1913 Haw. Laws 25, act 22, § 1.....	40
1913 N.Y. Laws 1627	40
1919 Mass. Acts 156, ch. 207.....	6
1922 Mass. Acts 560	6
1923 Cal. Laws 701, ch. 339	40
1923 Conn. Laws 3707, ch. 252	40
1923 N.D. Laws 379, ch. 266	40
1923 N.H. Laws 138, ch. 118	40
1925 Ind. Laws 495, ch. 207.....	40
1925 Mich. Laws 473, no. 313	40
1925 N.J. Laws 185, ch. 64	40
1925 Or. Laws 468, ch. 260	40
1925 W. Va. Laws 25	41
1936 Mass Acts 289, ch. 302, § 131.....	6
M.G.L. ch. 140, § 131	2, 7
M.G.L. ch. 269, § 10(a)	2, 7
M.G.L. ch. 275, § 4	31
Md. Const. of 1776, art. III, § 1.....	30
American ordinances	
Checotah, Okla., Ordinance no. 11 (1890).....	42
Dallas, Tex., Ordinance (1887)	42

La Crosse, Wis., Ordinance no. 14, § 15 (1880)	42
Los Angeles, Cal., Ordinance nos. 35–36 (1878)	42
Nashville, Tenn., Ordinance ch. 108 (1873).....	42
Nebraska City, Neb., Ordinance no. 7 (1872).....	42
New Haven, Conn., Ordinances § 192 (1890).....	42
Rawlins, Wyo., Ordinances art. 7 (1893).....	42
Salina, Kan., Ordinance no. 268 (1879).....	42
San Antonio, Tex., Ordinance ch. 10 (1899)	42
Syracuse, N.Y., Ordinances ch. 27 (1885).....	42
Washington, D.C., Ordinance ch. 5 (1857).....	42
Wichita, Kan., Ordinance no. 1641 (1899)	42

English statutes and royal proclamations

13 Edw. 1, 102 (1285)	21
7 Edw. 2, 170 (1313)	21
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328).....	20
25 Edw. 3, 320, ch. 2, § 13 (1351)	21
34 Edw. 3, 364, ch. 1 (1360).....	31
7 Ric. 2, 35, ch. 13 (1383)	21
20 Ric. 2, 93, ch. 1 (1396)	21
<i>Calendar of the Close Rolls, Henry IV</i> (Jan. 30, 1409).....	27
1 W. & M. sess. 2, ch. 2 (1689).....	27

Books, articles, and historical materials

A Bill for the Office of Coroner and Constable (Mar. 1, 1682).....	30
--	----

Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, <i>Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime” Hypothesis</i> , 55 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1193 (2003).....	48
Joel P. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Statutory Crimes</i> (1873)	29, 31
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	23, 25, 27
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 82 (2013)	42
John Bond, <i>A Compleat Guide for Justices of the Peace</i> (1707).....	29
John Carpenter & Richard Whittington, <i>Liber Albus: The White Book of the City of London</i> (1419) (1861 reprint)	27
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Statute of Northampton by the Late Eighteenth Century</i> , 41 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1695 (2012).....	22
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1817 reprint)	23, 24, 25
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home</i> , 39 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1695 (2012)	32
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic</i> (1999)	34
Oliver Cromwell, <i>Instructions Concerning Constables</i> (1665).....	24
John J. Donohue III, <i>Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-to-Carry Laws</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 623 (2004).....	48

Abhay Aneja, John J. Donohue III, and Alexandria Zhang, <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy</i> (Nov. 2014), http://www.nber.org/papers/w18294.pdf	48
John A. Dunlap, <i>The New York Justice</i> (1815)	30
James Ewing, <i>A Treatise on the Office & Duty of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1805)	31
Robert Gardiner, <i>The Compleat Constable</i> (1692)	27
Elisha Hammond, <i>A Practical Treatise; Or an Abridgement of the Law Appertaining to the Office of Justice of the Peace</i> (1841)	32
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721)	26, 29
John Haywood, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina</i> (1814)	30
John Haywood, <i>The Duty & Authority of Justices of the Peace, in the State of Tennessee</i> (1810)	30
John Haywood, <i>The Duty and Office of Justices of the Peace, and of Sheriffs, Coroners, Constables</i> (1800)	30
Gilbert Hutcheson, <i>Treatise on the Offices of Justice of Peace</i> (1806)	24
Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1800)	25
Joseph Keble, <i>An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace, for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683)	22, 24

William Lambarde, <i>The Duties of Constables, Borsholders, Tythingmen, and Such Other Low and Lay Ministers of the Peace</i> (1602).....	24
Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer, <i>Grants, Concessions & Original Constitutions</i> (1881).....	30
Jonathan Meltzer, <i>Open Carry for All</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1486 (2014).....	28
<i>Middlesex Sessions: Justices' Working Documents</i> (1751), https://perma.cc/ET65-DQGC	24, 27
National Research Council, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (2004).....	48
John M. Niles, <i>The Connecticut Civil Officer</i> (1833)	30
North Riding Record Society, <i>Quarter Sessions Records</i> (1884)	24
Frederick L. Olmsted, <i>A Journey in the Back Country</i> (1860).....	34
Rosa S. Pait, <i>Looking Down the Sights: An Investigation into Firearms in Brookline, The Sagamore</i> , June 17, 2016, https://goo.gl/oWdTj3	9
Clifton B. Parker, <i>Right-to-carry gun laws linked to increase in violent crime, Stanford research shows</i> , Stanford News, Nov. 14, 2014, https://goo.gl/e47Ki7	47
Punishments, The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, London's Central Criminal Court, 1674 to 1913, https://goo.gl/LGFMf4	31
Horace V. Redfield, <i>Homicide, North and South</i> (1880)	34
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (Sept. 25, 2015), https://goo.gl/3pUZHB	34

William O. Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes & Misdemeanors</i> (1826).....	26, 29
<i>The Salem Gazette</i> , June 2, 1818.....	29
Charles Sumner, <i>The True Grandeur of Nations: An Oration Delivered Before the Authorities of the City of Boston, July 4, 1845</i> (1845).....	35
Emily Sweeney, <i>Stray bullet hits home in Brookline after accidental discharge of gun, Boston Globe</i> , Jan. 24, 2018, https://goo.gl/LWbwxN	48, 49
George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	23, 26
<i>Vermont Telegraph</i> , Feb. 7, 1838.....	30
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846)	31
<i>When and Where May a Man Go Armed</i> , <i>S.F. Bulletin</i> , Oct. 26, 1866	42
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011)	42
